

03 73 JUL 11 2003

No. 03-

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD H. CARLSON, WARREN HART, GERARD HASKINS,
STEPHEN R. LIBBY, EARL WEESE, AND LYL A. WEESE,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ON BEHALF
OF ALL PERSONS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA, COMMERCIAL
FISHERIES ENTRY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Alaska**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LOREN DOMKE
LOREN DOMKE, P.C.
2201 North Jordan Avenue
Juneau, Alaska 99801
(907) 790-2844

BETH HEIFETZ
GREGORY A. CASTANIAS
(Counsel of Record)
JULIA C. AMBROSE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
1. The Alaskan License and Permit Tax Schemes.....	2
2. The Proceedings Below.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH COMMERCE CLAUSE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	11
A. The Commerce Clause Applies Because Nonresident Commercial Fishermen Are Engaged In Interstate Commerce.....	11
B. The Commerce Clause Applies To Discrimination Based On Residency.....	14
II. THE DECISION BELOW AUTHORIZES DISCRIMINATION THAT NONE OF THIS COURT’S DECISIONS WOULD COUNTENANCE.....	17
A. The <i>Carlson</i> Formula Authorizes A Compensatory Tax That Would Violate The Commerce Clause.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
B. The <i>Carlson</i> Formula Sanctions A Discriminatory Fee That <i>Toomer</i> Does Not Authorize.....	23
III. THE DECISION BELOW RAISES SIGNIFICANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS WITH NATIONWIDE CONSEQUENCES	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Alaska v. Arctic Maid</i> , 366 U.S. 199 (1961).....	2
<i>Allenberg Cotton Co. v. Pittman</i> , 419 U.S. 20 (1974).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Mullaney</i> , 191 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1951), <i>aff'd</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952).....	16, 21, 27
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	19, 21
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm'n of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	13, 15
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827).....	14
<i>Camps Newfoundland/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Carlson v. State of Alaska</i> , 798 P.2d 1269 (Alaska 1990).....	1, 4, 5, 22
<i>Carlson v. State of Alaska</i> , 919 P.2d 1337 (Alaska 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Alaska Commercial Fisheries Entry Comm'n</i> , 519 U.S. 1101 (1997).....	8
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	13
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	13, 18
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prod., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977).....	12
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	11
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gov't Suppliers Consolidating Servs., Inc. v. Bayh</i> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	12
<i>Heisler v. Thomas Colliery Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 245 (1922).....	13
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937).....	19, 21
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978).....	12, 15, 16, 27
<i>Hillside Dairy, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2142 (2003).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Hope Natural Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 274 U.S. 284 (1927).....	13
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952).....	16, 26, 27
<i>Oliver Iron Mining Co. v. Lord</i> , 262 U.S. 172 (1923).....	13
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	passim
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869), overruled in part on other grounds, <i>United States</i> <i>v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	17
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1855 (2003).....	14
<i>Sheley v. Alaska Bar Ass'n</i> , 620 P.2d 640 (Alaska 1980).....	27
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	15
<i>State of Alaska v. Carlson</i> , 65 P.3d 851 (Alaska 2003).....	passim
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	16
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	passim
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Mayor &</i> <i>Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886).....	14
<i>Ward v. Maryland</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 418 (1870).....	15
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	28
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 5102(6).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Ala. Code § 9-12-80.....	28
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 20, § 05.240.....	4
Alaska Stat. Tit. 16, Art. 43.....	2
Alaska Stat. § 16.05.480.....	2, 3, 4
Alaska Stat. § 16.43.140(a).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Alaska Stat. § 16.43.020.....	2
Alaska Stat. § 16.43.100(a).....	2
Alaska Stat. § 16.43.160.....	3, 4, 25
Alaska Stat. § 16.43.160(e).....	3, 4
Alaska Stat. § 43.75.015.....	25
Alaska Stat. § 43.75.130.....	25
Code Ark. R. 002 00 001 41.13.....	28
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 7852	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 26-142a (c).....	28
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7 § 914	28
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 370.06(2).....	28
Ga. Code Ann. § 27-2-23.....	28
Idaho Code § 36-416.....	28
515 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/20-45.....	28
Ind. Code Ann. § 14-22-14-6.....	28
Iowa Code § 482.4	28
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 115-2-1	28
301 Ky. Admin. Regs. 3:022.....	29
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 56:303.....	29
Md. Code Ann., Natural Resources § 4-701	29
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 6501.....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.47330(2)	29
Minn. Stat. Ann. §§ 97A.461, 475	29
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 49-15-80, 49-15-30.....	29
Mo. Code Regs. tit. 3, § 10-10.720	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 113-168.2.....	29
N.D. Cent. Code, § 20.1-03-12	29
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 23:5-24.2.....	29
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 37-4, 104	29
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 29, § 4-103	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 508.285.....	29
30 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2903	29
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 20-2.1-5, 20-2.1-6.....	29
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 50-5-300, 50-5-310.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Tenn. Code Ann. § 70-2-205	29
31 Tex. Admin. Code § 53.6	29
4 Va. Admin. Code §§ 20-730-20, 20-920-30	29
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 77.65.160, 77.65.200	29
Wis. Stat. §§ 29.523-537	30
 Miscellaneous	
Commercial Fisheries Entry Comm'n, 2001 Annual Report	2, 26, 27
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, <i>Fisheries of the United States</i> (2001)	27
